

No. 21-10165-RR

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

B.G.G.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida, No. 20-80063-CR
Honorable Donald M. Middlebrooks

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 216-4631

John D. Cline
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
50 California Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 662-2260

Amy Mason Saharia
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. BASIC PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION BAR THE GOVERNMENT'S APPROACH	3
A. Statutes of Limitations Must Be Interpreted in Favor of Repose	4
B. Statutes Must Be Interpreted To Avoid Absurd Results	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S POORLY REASONED DECISION IN <i>BURDIX-</i> <i>DANA</i>	11
III. CONGRESS' REJECTION OF THE TOLLING LEGISLATION PROPOSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE WEIGHS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	10
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	6
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1965)	8, 12, 13
<i>Miccosukee Tribe v. South Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Miedema v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Patel v. United States AG</i> , 917 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932)	10
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 136 F.3d 1451 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Ratcliff</i> , 245 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6

<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 718 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	4
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	6
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 152	5
18 U.S.C. § 3282	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3284	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3288	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3289	10, 11
26 U.S.C. § 6531	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rebecca Falconer, <i>DOJ emergency powers report raises ire among conservatives and liberals</i> , Axios.com, Mar. 22, 2020.....	15
Riley Beggin, <i>DOJ asks Congress for broad new powers amid Covid-19. Schumer says, "Hell no."</i> , Vox.com, Mar. 22, 2020	15
